GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF SOCIAL JUSTICE & EMPOWERMENT
RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO-451
ANSWERED ON - 01/12/2021

SPECIAL CENTRAL ASSISTANCE TO SCs OF UP & AP
451. SHRIG.V.L. NARASIMHA RAO
Will the Minister of SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT be pleased to state:-

(a) the grants released in the past three years, under the Special Central Assistance (SCA) to Scheduled Caste Sub Plan (SCSP) State-wise and year-wise;

(b) the list of projects/activities under the SCA for which grants have been released in the last three years to Uttar Pradesh (UP)and Andhra Pradesh (AP); and

(c) the details of projects in the above said SCA in UP and AP like location of the project project details, amount sanctioned, expenditure incurred, number of people benefitted, impact assessment, if any, etc? :

Y

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT

(SHRI RAMDAS ATHAWALE)

(@ to (c¢) The Ministry of Social Justice and Empowerment is implementing a Centrally Sponsored Scheme of Special Central Assistance to Scheduled Castes Sub-Plan wherein Central Assistance is released to the State Government(s) and Union Territory Administration(s), including Uttar Pradesh and Andhra Pradesh, as an additive in order to support the Scheduled castes Sub-Plan of the States/Union Territories for the socio-economic development of the Scheduled Castes.

Details of grants released in the past three years, state-wise and year-wise are at Annexure-I.

Details of locations of the projects, project details, amount sanctioned, expenditure incurred, number of people benefitted, impact assessment are at Annexure-II.
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Annexure -1

Annexure referred to in response of Part (a) of Rajya Sabha Admitted Unstarred Question No.

451

Release of Grants under the Scheme of Special Central Assistance to
Scheduled Castes Sub Plan (SCA to SCSP)

Rs. in Lakh
2018-19 2019-20 2020-21
SL.No. States/UTs Release Release Release
1 Andhra Pradesh 4184.17 6050.00 2907.25
2 Assam 0.00 3000.00 679.07
3 Bihar 600.00 0.00 0.00
4 Chandigarh 47.00 0.00 0.00
5 Chattisgarh 2148.00 1553.50 0.00
6 Delhi 0.00 235.00 88.37
7 Goa 0.00 0.00 0.00
8 Gujarat 0.00 2650.00 904.87
9 Haryana 1534.00 0.00 0.00
10 | Himachal Pradesh 962.00 2500.00 2102.76
11 Jammu & Kashmir 371.00 0.00 0.00
12 Jharkhand 2243.00 1780.00 0.00
13 Karnataka 6355.44 0.00 0.00
14 Kerala 1137.00 1210.97 . 0.00
15 Madhya Pradesh 9178.00 16097.00 0.00
16 Mabharashtra 0.00 7650.86 0.00
17 Manipur 90.00 489.25 0.00
18 Odisha 5267.00 0.00 4184.77
19 Puducherry 0.00 0.00 23.27
20 Punjab 0.00 0.00 0.00
21 Rajasthan 6498.00 0.00 0.00
22 Sikkim 165.00 419.14 0.00
23 | Tamil Nadu 7407.47 19667.01 8297.14
24 | Telangana* 3287.00 2613.77 2852.33
25 Tripura 1470.00 0.00 0.00
26 Uttar Pradesh 25263.14 29112.98 0.00
27 Uttrakhand 0 0.00 0.00
28 West Bengal 10448.78 16485.00 16660.00
Total 88656.00 111514.47 38699.83
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ANNEXURE-I

Annexure-II referred to in response to part c) of Rajya Sabha Admitted Unstarred Question 451

Details of Projects under scheme of Special Central Assistance to Scheduled Caste
Sub Plan(SCA to SCSP)

Andhra Pradesh

Location of the Units: Income Generating Activities and Skill Development Programmes are implemented in all the 13 districts in Andhra Pradesh.

List of Projects and Project details: The last approved Annual Action Plan containing the list of projects and project details in respect of the year
2020-21 is at Appendix- A

Details of expenditure incurred and number of people benefitted

(Rs. in Lakhs)
Sl. no. | Financial Year | Amount Sanctioned | Expensesincurred | No. of beneficiaries
1 2018-19 5253.2 4184 41832
2 2019-20 6050 6050 60500
3 2020-21 2907 2907 19329
Uttar Pradesh

Location of the Units: Income Generating Activities and Skill Development Programmes are implemented in all the 75 districts in Uttar Pradesh.

List of Projects and Project details: The last approved Annual Action Plan containing the list of projects and project details in respect of the

year 2019-20 is at Appendix- B

Details of expenditure incurred and number of people benefitted

(Rs in Lakhs)
SL no. | Financial Year | Amount Sanctioned | Expenses incurred | No. of beneficiaries
1 2018-19 25263 14312 36040
2 2019-20 45543 5766.7 21167
3 2020-21 0 29722 36562

Impact Assessment of the projects: Social Audit on Income Generating Activities and Impact Assessment on Skill Development Programmes are continuous process. Evaluation of the scheme was conducted through the National Institute of Rural Development in the year 2018-19 and subsequently through the NITI Aayog in the year 2020-21
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Andhra Pradesh Scheduled Castes Coop.
Finance Corporation Limited

Annual Action Plan 2020-21
SCA to SCSP

3v& 4% Floor, SP's River View Building, Tadepalli Amaravati, Andhra Pradesh e-mail :mdapsccfe@gmail.com, md apscefe@ap.gov.in
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Andhra Pradesh Scheduled Castes Co-op. Finance
Corporation Limited :: Amaravati

Introduction

The A.P. Scheduled Castes Co-op Finance Corporation Ltd, Hyderabad, was set up in the year 1974 with 23 District SC Service Cooperative Societies in the undivided State of Andhra Pradesh.

Pursuant to the Andhra Pradesh Reorganization Act, 2014, APSCCFC Ltd has been bifurcated into two entities and APSCCFC Ltd has been created for the State of Andhra Pradesh with 13 District SC Service Cooperative
Societies, w.e.f. 02-06-2014.

Obijectives

The Corporation has been established with the following main objectives:

» To provide financial assistance for creation of income generating assets to the poor Scheduled Caste households for Social and Economic Development.

» To offer training programmes for Skill Development /Skill up gradation leading to self/wage employment

» To plug critical gaps of finance in economic support schemes.
General Profile

The State of Andhra Pradesh is having 84,69,278 SC population (17.08%) out of total population of 4,95,77,103, and 22,22,255 SC households out
of total households 1,26,03,872 as per 2011 census.

Financial Resources

APSCCFC Ltd. has been implementing various Economic Support Schemes for SCs utilizing Special Central Assistance (SCA) as Subsidy, funds of State Government under Economic Support Schemes (ESS), Managerial Subsidy for Administrative cost etc. The resources like 5% of 15% Earmarked funds are also mobilized from the local bodies (ZPPs / MPPs etc) at District level by District SC Society and major matching Loan Assistance from the Banks and subsidy provided by the Corporation.
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Enhancement of subsidy:

The Government have enhanced the subsidy component for economic support schemes to 60% of unit cost limited to Rs 1.00 lakh in the case of the self-employment schemes (GO Ms No.101, SW(SCP-1) Dept Dated 31-
12-2013), and in the case of the Land Purchase Scheme, subsidy was raised to 75% and remaining 25% NSFDC / Institutional Finance duly increasing the unit cost of LPS from Rs 5.00 lakhs to Rs 15.00 lakhs vide
GO. Ms. No. 118 SW (SCP) Department, Dt 16-12-2016). Accordingly. the
annual SCAPs are being implemented.

Special Central Assistance to SCSP

The Government of India is providing Special Central Assistance (SCA) against the Budget allocation every year through Government of Andhra Pradesh. This Special Central Assistance is utilized as Subsidy for various Economic Support schemes for the Scheduled Caste families living Below Poverty line under SC Action Plans for their Economic Development. The Special Central Assistance is utilized duly linking it with bank loans. It is also utilized as 100% Subsidy for the skill up gradation and skill development of SC unemployed youth.

The details of components of SCA which are implemented by the State Channelizing Agency by utilizing the funds out of SCA to SCSP are given below:

1. Self-Employment schemes

2. Minor Irrigation and Energization of Bore wells schemes

3. Schemes for Vulnerable groups (Flayers & Tanners, Jogins& Bonded
Labours).

Self-employment schemes under NSFDC and NSKFDC.

Purchase of Agriculture land schemes

Skill development/skill up gradation training programmes

Infrastructure development, Entrepreneurs Dev. Programme for Selected SC beneficiaries, Vaddilenirunalu and For Beneficiary Awareness/ publicity programmes and EDP Training Programmes.

SC Women (SHGs)

According to the guidelines of Government of India, 15% of the funds of SCA to SCSP is to be earmarked for the development of SC women.
Normally, the SC Women are deriving the benefits out of various income generating schemes implemented through Bankable I1SB, Minor Irrigation Programmes, Land Purchase Scheme, Skill Upgradation Trainings, Dairy units, Paper Plates making, Brick making units, Pickle making units, -
Stitching and Tailoring, Promotion of small retail businesses like kirana and Food points etc and loans will be provided to Women (SHGs) under Bankable Programmes.

Disabled Persons among SCs

5% of the SCA to SCSP funds are earmarked for the development of disabled persons among SCs as per the Revised Guidelines of Government of India. Generally, these people are assisted under different Income Generating Schemes and Programmes funded out of SCA to SCSP. Apart from these, specific schemes are to be made with provision for training-cum-production activities which will be implemented for the benefit of these disabled persons.

Bankable Schemes

It is proposed to cover individuals and groups under ISB sector with Bank-linkage under Self Employment Schemes which are classified into following 4 categories in Rural and Urban areas.

a. up to Rs.3.00 lakhs

b. Rs. 3.01 to Rs 5.00 lakhs

¢. Rs 5.01 lakhs to Rs 10.00 lakhs &

d. (Group - 5 to 10 persons) Rs 5.01 to Rs 10.00 lakhs

The unit cost for the Income Generation Programme to be implemented to the individual and Self-Help Group members in rural and urban areas.

The mapping of the schemes to identify the beneficiaries shall be on the basis of local needs, market feasibility, economic viability and as per the choice of the beneficiaries from the list of recommended viable schemes. ‘

In the case of bank-linked economic support schemes under ISB sector, the unit cost range is only indicative and EDs shall always prevail upon the banks to consider bigger units in order to establish viable units.

— 1~
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Under ISB sector, priority shall be given to educated unemployed youth of POP households in age group between 21 to 50 years, in respect of self-employment schemes.

In the case of transport sector, the beneficiary shall possess the permanent valid driving license (Transport) and badge.

Skill Upgradation Training Programme:

Imparting skills and knowledge must be complemented by employment opportunities to meet the rising aspirations of youth. The challenge lies not only in a huge quantitative expansion of facilities for skill training, but also in raising their quality. India can then become the global sourcing hub for skilled employees. Realizing this need, the Andhra Pradesh Scheduled Castes Co-operativeFinance Corporation Ltd, (APSCCFC Ltd.) has made provision for upgrading skills ofunemployed educated SC youth and allocated resources to SC educated unemployed youth.

Obijective;

The objective of this Scheme is to increase the employability Skills among SC youth by implementing “Placement Linked Skill Development Training Programmes™.

Encourage Standardization in the certification process and initiate a process of creating a registry of skills.

Enable and mobilize a large number of SC youth in Andhra Pradesh State to take up skill training and become employable.

In accordance with the trends and NSDC guidelines, the training programmes offered are categorized into the following training programmes;

v Wage employment programmes,
v' Self EmploymentProgrammes,

v" Employable Skills Programme- English language competency

Certifications(BEC, TESOL, PTE, IELTSetc,)

v Competitive Examination - All Bank exams (PO, Clerical, IBPS etc.)
GATE, GRE, GMAT

¥' High End Training Courses- IT/ITES — Analytics, 10T, SAP. Roboti

é(&,
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Training Cost :

The training cost per candidate is arrived based on the Common Cost Norms prescribed by GO1. Presently there are 3 categories s arrived for training cost for per hour is as follows:

> Category - |
» Category - I
> Category - I

. Rs.46-70
. Rs.40-00
- Rs.33-40

The APSCCFC Ltd.. is conducting trainings with empanelled training partners in the following courses;

Sl

e Sector Courses

1. | Domestic workers sector | General house keeper, House keeper-cum-cook
Pharmacy assistant, General duty assistant,

2. | Healthcare sector Dental assistant, Home health aid

3. | Apparel Sewing machine operator, Hand embroidery
Hair stylist ,Beauty therapist,

4. | Beauty & wellness sector Asst. beauty therapist
Field technician computing and peripherals,

5. | Electronics Sector Mobile phone hardware repair technician,
Solar panel installation technician

6. | Retailer Associations Retail sales Association
Customer care executive (call centre),

7. | Telecom Sector 1 e y
Optical fibre technician
Domestic data entry operator, Associate
Analytics

1 8 | IT-ITES sector AssoZiate DTP,CRM domestic voice

CRM domestic non-voice

9. | Automotive skills LMV driving, HMV driving

10 Media and entertainment | Roto artist

" | sector

Eligibility Criteria :

The eligibility criteria to join any course will be depends on the Educational requirements as per the Qualification Pack (QP) defined by NSDC and age of the candidate should be between 18 years to 35 (age relaxation for certain kind of job roles).

G
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Mode of Implementation of Skill Training Programme :

> Impart Training at each District/Town/Block |

»

The APSCCFC Ltd., Amaravati is also providing high-end and low-end trainings under skill development training programmes for the educated un-employed youth in (43) sectors and (843) job roles.v

The training programmes are designed and implemented through various competent Training Providers and the Knowledge Partners to suit the industry requirements.

Pradesh

evels across Andhra

» Theory and practical sessions will be conducted at the training centres and On the Job Training (OJT) in the respective industries.
» The respective DSDOs will montor the trainings at the District level.

Monitoring, Evaluation & Supervision
As per SCA guidelines, 3% of the total SCA released to states shall be utilized by states for Supervision, monitoring and evaluation of economic development schemes implemented with the support of SCA to SCSP funds. The Action plan under Monitoring, Evaluation & Supervision are given at Format 1.

The summary of the Annual Action Plan for the year 2020-21 under SCA to SCSP is given below:

367

(Rs in lakhs)
No.of
5| perso:scikikely Total PFunds d
: Major Component | to benefitted g rapess
No. Qutlay | under SCA
under SCA to to SCSP
SCSP ©
1 | Income Generating Schemes 65273.00 |113649.25| 6174.00
2 | Skill Development Training 5000.00 2250.00 726.00
Sub- Total | 70273.00 |115899.25| 6900.00
Infrastructure, Monitoring, Evaluation &
3 Supervision, Publicity/EDP/Awareness 9 26040 5090
Grand Total | 70273.00 |116259.25| 7260.00
— T
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AP SC COOP. FINANCE CORPORATION

FORMAT- | : Annual Action Plan under SCA to SCSP - 2020-21
A. INCOME GENERATING SCHEMES

(Rs in lakhs)

Si.No.

Name of the
Category

Name of the Scheme

Physical Target

Financial Target

No. of Benf. Likely to
be covered

Overall

From SCA
to SCSp

Total
Qutlay

Subsidy

Loan

Others

Funds
proposed
under 5CA to
SCSP {out of
colurmnn 6)

2

4

5

10

Bankable
Schemes

Animal
Husbandry

a) Graded Murrah
Buffaloes {2 Animals)

2496

463

3077.75

217181

905.94

0.00

227.89

b} Cross Breed Cows (2
Animals)

¢) Dairy Units

d) Sheep Unit (20+1)

Group Units
for SHG
Wormen

a) Rs 5.01 tacs to Rs 10
faes

43680

41080.00

27081.60

13998.40

0.00

2841.69

b) Rs.10.00 lacs to Rs 15
lacs

Industry,
Service and
Business

Leather made Articles
with pucca shop

10686

1981

24284.00

9838.40

14328.60

17.00

1032.35

Liquid Detergent
/Powder made/Making

Marble polishing /
granite cutting

Photography &
Videography

Pickle Making

Printing Press & DTP

Paper plates making

Readymade garments
making

Tent House with catering
unit, Sound system

Welding works

Seeds processing and
packing works

Screen Printing

Carment Manufacturing

Electronic goods Repair
centre

Cool drinks selling Point

Chicken shop

Mutton Shop

Bookbinding/Bookshop

Carpentry with tools
manual works

Cashew making

Cell point (Sales and

Uy
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Service)

Total - Bankable Schemes

56862

10541

68441.75

39091.81

29232.94

117.00

410193

4

Non-Bankable
Schemes

Minor
Irrigation

Bore well & Submersible
Pumpsets

841

156

4520.75

1974.70

2458.56

8749

207.21

Subimersible Pumpsets

NSFDC
Schemes (SES)

Self-employment -
Detailed Project Report
{DPR} Appraisals

4505

835

24394.50

10582.65

13338.59

473.27

1110.45

8) upto Ry 3.00 lakhs
units

b) Rs3.0llacstoRs S
lakhs

¢} Rs 5.01 tacs to Rs 10
lakhs

Transport

a) Goods Vehicles

b} Tractor cum Trailors

¢} Pagsenger Car

Total

4505

835

24394.50

10582.65

13338,59

473.27

110,45

NSKFDC
Schemes (SES)

Self-employment -
Detailed Project Report
{DPR) Appraisals

3065

568

1 16292.25

7189.65

8788.46

314:15

754.42

a) upto Rs 3.00 lakhs
units

b} Rs 3.01 lacsto Re 5
lakhs

¢) Re5.01 lacs to Rs 10
lakhs

Transport
Sector

by Goods Vehicles

¢} Tractor cum Trailors

d) Passenger Car

Total

3065

568

16292.25

7189.65

8788.46

314.15

754.42

Total - Non-Bankable
Schemes

84n1

1559

45207.50

19747.00

24385.60

8§74.90

2072.07

Grand Total

65273

12100

113649.25

58838.81

53818.54

991.50

6174.00
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FORMAT- |I: Annual Action Plan under SCA to SCSP - 2020-21
B. SKILL DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME

(Rs in lakhs)

St.No.

Name of the
Category

Name of Skill Development
Programme (SDP)

Physical Target

Financial Target

No. of Benf. Likely
to be covered

From
SCAto
SCSP

Overall

Total
Outlay

Funds proposed
under SCA to
SCSP {out of
column 6)

2

4 5

7

Skill
upgradation
Training
Programme

High End Training Courses

5000 1613

2250.00

726.00

Employable Skills
Programme

Competitive Examination

Wage Employment
Programmes

Self-employment

Programme

Training for APSWREIS
New recruits in teaching and Non-Teaching{Care
Takers).

To upgrade skills for Leather Artisans with collaboration of CLRI,
Chennai

Total

5000 1613

2250.00

726.00

I
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FORMAT- I:Annual Action Plan under SCA to SCSP - 2020-21
E. MONITORING & EVALUATION

371

(Rs in lakhs)
Funds Remarks
SL.No. Activity . | (Brief of activities proposed may be
Requirement provided)
1 2 3 6
1 Infrastructure 152.00 Evaluation of scheme under SCA to SCSP Monitoring, Evaluation ! :
2 &Supervision 100.00 Repairs to Shopping Complexes Creating awareness to the beneficiaries,
EDP Training Programme to beneficiaries before grounding of the units
3 Publicity/EDP/Awareness 108.00
Creating publicity and awareness for SC women entrepreneurs and awareness programs for Joginis and Safaikarmacharis
Total 360.00
MUDDADA RAVI CHANDRA
SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT
&~
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